

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 9198 (AT)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2739/2679
Fax: (212) 637-2717
E-mail: David.Jones6@usdoj.gov
Jean-David.Barnea@usdoj.gov
Attorney for Defendants

DAVID S. JONES
JEAN-DAVID BARNEA
Assistant United States Attorneys

– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSERTIONS OF EXEMPTION 5 SHOULD BE UPHELD..... 4

 A. ACLU Misstates the Working Law Doctrine, and That Doctrine Does Not Require Release of Any Record at Issue..... 4

 1. OLC Opinions Generally, and the OLC Documents at Issue Here, Are Not “Working Law” 4

 2. Legal Advice by Other Agency Counsel Likewise Is Not “Working Law” 12

 B. The Government Amply Justified the Assertion of Exemption 5 and the Deliberative Process, Attorney-Client, and Presidential Communication Privileges..... 17

 1. Deliberative Process Privilege 17

 a. Central Intelligence Agency 20

 b. Defense Intelligence Agency 24

 c. National Security Agency 24

 d. DOJ—National Security Division 25

 2. Attorney-Client Privilege..... 27

 3. Presidential Communications Privilege..... 31

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSERTIONS OF EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 3 SHOULD BE UPHELD..... 32

 A. The Government Properly Asserted Exemptions 1 and 3 with Respect to Legal Memoranda 32

 B. The Government Properly Asserted Exemptions 1 and 3 with Respect to Inspector General and Compliance Reports 36

 C. The Government Properly Asserted Exemptions 1 and 3 with Respect to Rules and Regulations..... 38

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S LIMITED INVOCATION OF EXEMPTION 7 SHOULD BE UPHELD 39

IV. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT ACLU’S ARGUMENTS BASED ON SUPPOSED “OFFICIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT” OF WITHHELD RECORDS 42

- A. Public Release of Documents Containing Legal Analysis Does Not Invalidate Privileges as to Other Confidential Advisory Documents42
- B. The Court Should Not Require Re-Processing of OLC 4, 8, and 10 in Light of the Recent Disclosure of a Multi-Agency Report44
- V. THE GOVERNMENT MET ITS LEGAL OBLIGATION TO CONDUCT SEARCHES REASONABLY CALCULATED TO LOCATE ALL RESPONSIVE RECORDS47
 - A. Central Intelligence Agency47
 - B. Defense Intelligence Agency49
 - C. DOJ—Federal Bureau of Investigation51
 - D. DOJ—National Security Division54
 - E. State Department.....55
- VI. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE *IN CAMERA* INSPECTION57
- CONCLUSION.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU of S. Cal. v. USCIS</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2015).....	40
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2015).....	33
<i>ACLU v. DoD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	58
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	33, 59
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 15-5217, __ F. App'x __, 2016 WL 1657953 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 21, 2016).....	33, 45, 46
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6, 8
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Auto Club of N.Y. v. Port of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Bishop v. DHS</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	42
<i>Bonner v. Dep't of State</i> , 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	45, 46
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>Coastal States Gas v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6, 7, 20

Crowell v. Benson,
 285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 11

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 39

Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 46

Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS,
 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 21, 23

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 6

Edmonds Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 383 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 46

Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... passim

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS,
 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 58

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ,
 Nos. 06-096, 06-215 (RCL), 2014 WL 1279280 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 44

EPA v. Mink,
 410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... 10, 15

Fed. Open Market Cmte. v. Merrill,
 443 U.S. 340 (1979)..... 8, 16, 17

Gallant v. NLRB,
 16 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 23

Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo,
 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... passim

Halpern v. FBI,
 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 57, 58

Hayden v. NSA,
 608 F.2d 1383 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... passim

<i>In re Cnty. of Erie,</i> 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10, 15, 27
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i> 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas,</i> 959 F.2d 1158 (2d Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>In re John Doe Corp.,</i> 350 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB,</i> 845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>Judicial Watch v. DOJ,</i> 365 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21, 26
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DoD,</i> 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,</i> 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18, 22, 28
<i>Keys v. DOJ,</i> 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Kidder v. FBI,</i> 517 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2007).....	39
<i>Lane v. Dep’t of Interior,</i> 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State,</i> 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Loving v. DoD,</i> 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,</i> 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18, 22, 29

<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	40
<i>Mo. Coal for the Env't v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 542 F.3d 1204 (8th Cir. 2008)	58
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	33
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	51, 54, 57
<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	58
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	5, 6
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	11
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Public Citizen v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975).....	6
<i>Sen. of P.R. v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18, 19, 20

Shapiro v. DOJ,
78 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 39

Steinberg v. DOJ,
23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 51, 54, 57

Strang v. U.S. Arms Control & Disarmament Agency,
864 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 40

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 7

Tigue v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 17, 18, 20

United States v. Cunningham,
672 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 43

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 11

Upjohn v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 10, 43

Va.-Pilot Media Cos. v. DOJ,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 7575916 (E.D. Va. Nov. 25, 2015) 39

In re Von Bulow,
828 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 44

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 36, 38, 58, 59

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 43

Yagman v. DOJ,
No. CV 13-0354 PA EX, 2014 WL 1245305 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2014)..... 39, 40

Statutes, Executive Orders, and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)..... 11

50 U.S.C. § 3605(a) 24, 38

Exec. Order 12,333 *passim*

Exec. Order 13,526 32

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 19

Local Civil Rule 26.2..... 19

Other Sources

Bureau of Intel. & Research, U.S. Dep’t of State, *Presidential Policy Directive 28 — Policies and Procedures* at 1 (Jan. 16, 2015), <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/249846.pdf> (last visited June 7, 2016)56

Office of Director of Nat’l Intel., *DNI Announces the Declassification of the Existence of Collection Activities Authorized by President George W. Bush Shortly After the Attacks of September 11, 2001* (Dec. 21, 2013), <https://icontherecord.tumblr.com/post/70683717031/dni-announces-the-declassification-of-the> (last visited June 7, 2016).....34

26A Wright & Graham, *Federal Practice & Procedure, Federal Rules of Evidence* § 5729 (updated Apr. 2016) 44
